tify differences in perceptions among principals, department heads, 

and teachers regarding these competencies. Methodology: A descrip-

tive research design was employed, utilizing surveys distributed 

among thirty-six (36) principals, thirty-three (33) department heads, 

and two hundred one (201) teachers across selected private secondary 

schools in the Division of Nueva Ecija. Data collection was primarily 

achieved through structured questionnaires and unstructured inter-

views to validate responses. Results: Results indicated a high level of